Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.45, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 7.] Fishing licenses; non-resident students. A non-resident who is a bona fide full-time student at a public or private educational institution in this state who resides in the state of Minnesota during the full term of the school year may take fish, or small game, and obtain licenses therefor as a resident upon such proof of his status as a student as the commissioner may prescribe.

Approved April 3, 1959.

CHAPTER 165-S. F. No. 349

An act relating to the payment of tuition for pupils attending elementary or secondary schools in adjoining states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 132.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 132.03, is amended to read:

Attendance; secondary school in adjoining state. Subdivision 1. Any person under 21 years of age residing in any school district of this state not maintaining a secondary school who has successfully completed the elementary school may, with the consent of the school board of such district, attend any secondary school of a district in an adjoining state willing to admit him, which secondary school is nearer to his place of residence than any duly established secondary school in Minnesota, the distances being measured by the usual traveled routes. Any tuition charged by the district so attended shall be paid to the district attended by the county in which the person resides. This tuition shall not be more than (a) such district charges non-resident pupils of that state, (b) the average maintenance cost exclusive of transportation per pupil unit in average daily attendance in the school attended, nor (c) the tuition rate provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 128.082, Subdivision 6. The method of certifying tuition for such pupils, the payment by the county, and the levying of taxes for such tuition shall be the same as is provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 128.088 for non-resident pupils attending Minnesota secondary schools.

Any pupil attending the secondary school in an adjoining state for whom tuition is paid from county funds is entitled to transportation services in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 128.07, Subdivision 5.

Subd. 2. A school board in a district maintaining a secondary school may by a majority vote provide for the instruction of any resident pupil in a school district in an adjoining state nearer to his place of residence than the school of his resident district, the distances being measured by the usual traveled routes. Any charge for tuition by the district so attended or for transportation shall be paid by the pupil's resident district provided that such pupil shall continue to be a pupil of the district of his residence for the payment of apportionment and other state aids.

Approved April 3, 1959.

CHAPTER 166—S. F. No. 378

[Coded]

An act prohibiting possession of switchblade knives except in certain cases and providing penalty for violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [616.415] Switchblades. [Subdivision 1.] No person shall have in his possession any knife with a blade which moves into a fixed open position by mechanical device, known as a switchblade knife; provided that this act shall not apply to such knives which are in a museum or in shipment in interstate commerce by a common carrier or in warehouse stock of a wholesale owner exclusively for shipment to a purchaser situated beyond the boundaries of the state.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Any person who violates the provisions of Section 1 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 3, 1959.

CHAPTER 167—S. F. No. 473

An act relating to sale of buildings owned by the state; permitting sale at public auction in lieu of advertising for bids; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.07, by adding a subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: